

# RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

#### **Resolution to Establish/Amend Speed Restrictions**

**WHEREAS,** El Dorado County Ordinance Code Section 10.08.020 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish speed restrictions; and

**WHEREAS**, on August 15, 2007 the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended amending the speed restrictions;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Resolution No. 247-81, which established speed restrictions pursuant to Section 10.08.020 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

#### **DELETE:**

- "(df) Broadway (No. 127) forty (40) miles per hour from Placerville City Limits easterly to Newtown Road (No. 84)."
- "(ce) Bass Lake Road (No.4) forty (40) forty five (45) miles per hour from U.S. Highway 50 northerly to Green Valley Road (No. 2)."
- "(dx) Hastings Drive (No. 511) thirty five (35) miles per hour from Green Valley Road (No. 2) to its terminus at Starbuck Road (No. 67) for a distance of 0.40 mile north."
- "(ac) Mt Aukum Road (No.78) forty (40) miles per hour between a point 300 feet south of Cedar Creek Road (No.36) to a point 500 feet north of Omo Ranch Road (No. 35) for a distance of 2,957 feet 49."
- "(ad) Newtown Road (No. 84) forty (40) miles per hour from a point two thousand feet (2,000') east of Road No. 145 for a distance of twenty-two feet (2,200'); thence fifty (50) miles per hour to a point four hundred feet (400') northwest of Pioneer Hill Road (No. 69)."
- "(dz) Ponderosa Road (No. 5) thirty—five (35) miles per hour from Jackpine Road (No. 1090) to Green Valley Road (No. 2)."
- "(av) Union Ridge Road (No. 2600) thirty five (35) miles per hour for its entire length between Carson Road (No. 89) and Mosquito Road (No. 60)."
- "(cj) White Rock Road (No. 34B) forty -five (45) miles per hour from Latrobe Road (No. 18) westerly to a point located 200 feet west of Berkshire Drive."

RESOLUTION NO	
Page Two	

"(ek) Wilson Boulevard (No.255) thirty five (35) miles per hour from its intersection with El Dorado Hills Boulevard (No.219) westerly to its end."

### **AMEND:**

"(g) Carson Road (No. 89) forty-five (45) miles per hour from Barkley Road (No. 1300) to a point 0.57 mile east the most westerly intersection with US Highway 50 to a point 0.57 miles east of Barkley Road (No. 1300)."

#### ADD:

- "(fd) Bass Lake Road (No. 4) fifty (50) miles per hour from U.S. Highway 50 northerly to 1,500 feet south of Serrano Parkway (No. 2344)."
- "(fe)Bass Lake Road (No. 4) forty (40) miles per hour from 1,500 feet south of Serrano Parkway (No. 2344) to Green Valley Road (No.2)."
- "(ff) Broadway (No. 127) forty-five (45) miles per hour for the entire length of roadway."
- "(fg) Forni Road (No. 132A) twenty-five (25) miles per hour from 2,750 east of Ray Lawyer Drive to Placerville city limit."
- "(dx) Hastings Drive (No. 511) thirty-five (35) miles per hour for its entire length."
- "(fh) Mt Aukum Road (No.78) forty-five (45) miles per hour from a point 1,320 feet south of Cedar Creek Road (No. 36) to a point 500 feet north of Omo Ranch Road (No. 35)."
- "(fi) Newtown Road (No. 84) forty-five (45) miles per hour from Broadway (No. 127) to mile post 0.81."
- "(fj) Newtown Road (No. 84) fifty (50) miles per hour on from mile post 0.81 to mile post 1.90."
- "(fk) Ponderosa Road (No. 5) forty (40) miles per hour from Jackpine Road (No. 1090) to Green Valley Road (No. 2)."
- "(fl) Union Ridge Road (No. 2600) forty (40) miles per hour from Mosquito Road (No. 60) to Carson Road (No. 89)."
- "(fm) White Rock Road (No. 34) fifty-five (55) miles per hour from the Sacramento County Line to 1,800 feet west of its intersection with Latrobe Road (No. 18) and from that point proceeding east forty-five (45) miles per hour to Latrobe Road (No. 18)."
- "(fn) Wilson Boulevard (No. 255) forty (40) miles per hour from its intersection with El Dorado Hills Boulevard (No. 219) to its end."

RESOLUTION NO	
Page Three	

•	rvisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 2007, by the following vote of said Board:
Board, field off the day of	, 2007, by the following vote of Salu Board.
	Ayes:
ATTEST	•
CINDY KECK	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRE	CT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE	
ATTEST: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board o	f Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	